

To be Argued by:
ERIC HECKER
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE
CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN
EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE
GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

Docket No.:
CAE 22-00506

Petitioners-Respondents,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE
MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
Eric Hecker, Esq.
John Cuti, Esq.
Alex Goldenberg, Esq.
Alice Reiter, Esq.
Daniel Mullkoff, Esq.
*Attorneys for the Respondent-Appellant Senate
Majority Leader and President Pro Tempore of the
Senate Andrea Stewart-Cousins*
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
ehecker@chwllp.com
jcuti@chwllp.com
agoldenberg@chwllp.com
areiter@chwllp.com
dmullkoff@chwllp.com

SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, and THE NEW YORK
STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH
AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO ACT DID NOT EXTINGUISH THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO ENACT REDISTRICTING PLANS.....	20
II. PETITIONERS FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CONGRESSIONAL PLAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDER	29
A. Mr. Trende’s Flawed Simulations Prove Nothing, Let Alone Unconstitutional Intent Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	30
1. Mr. Trende Barely Applied and Even Completely Ignored Critical Constitutional Criteria	32
2. Mr. Trende’s Methodology Is Prone to Serious Redundancy Problems.....	40
3. Petitioners’ Failure to Put Mr. Trende’s Simulated Maps Into the Record Is Fatal to Their Claim	44
4. The Trial Court’s Reliance on Mr. Trende’s Simulations Is Unprecedented	45
B. The Record Confirms that the Congressional Plan Is Fair and, If Anything, Has a Slight Republican Lean.....	47

C. Mr. LaVigna’s Repeated Insistence that There
Supposedly Is “No Coherent Explanation” for Certain
Congressional Districts Is Belied By the Evidence in
the Record53

III. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING57

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH THE
2022 ELECTION60

CONCLUSION.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Secretary of State</i> , 240 A.3d 45 (Me. 2020)	61
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	26
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council v. Carey</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 103 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep't 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 657 (1985)	19, 21, 58
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	7
<i>Burns v. Flynn</i> , 155 Misc. 742 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1935), <i>aff'd</i> , 245 A.D. 799 (3d Dep't 1935), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 N.Y. 601 (1935)	21, 61
<i>Carter v. Rice</i> , 135 N.Y. 473 (1892)	19, 21
<i>Chicago Bar Ass'n v. White</i> , 386 Ill. App. 3d 955 (2008)	61
<i>City of New York v. New York State Division of Human Rights</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 768 (1999)	24
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012)	19, 22, 23
<i>Dean v. Jepsen</i> , 51 Conn. L. Rptr. 111, 2010 WL 4723433 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2010)	61
<i>Duquette v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Franklin Cnty.</i> , 32 A.D.2d 706 (3d Dep't 1969)	61
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	58

<i>Honig v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Rensselaer Cnty.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 989 (3d Dep’t 1969), <i>aff’d</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 861 (1969)	61
<i>In re Dowling</i> , 219 N.Y. 44 (1916).....	26
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 627 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2020)	61
<i>In re Khanoyan</i> , 637 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2022)	61
<i>In re Orans</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 339 (1965).....	21
<i>In re Reynolds</i> , 202 N.Y. 430 (1911).....	21
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	61
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fl. 2015).....	61
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio 2022).....	46, 47
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	46, 47
<i>Leib v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014)	24
<i>Matter of Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943).....	19, 21, 23, 26
<i>Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019).....	57
<i>Matter of Sherill</i> , 188 N.Y. 185 (1907).....	21
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (Feb. 7, 2022).....	60

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 852 (Ohio 2020)	61
<i>Pokorny v. Bd. of Sup'rs. of Chenango Cnty.</i> , 59 Misc. 2d 929 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Chenango Cnty. 1969).....	61
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	60
<i>Quinn v. Cuomo</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 171 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2020).....	61
<i>Roxborough Apts. Corp. v. Kalish</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 41 (1st Dep't 2010).....	26
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972)	21
<i>Singh v. Murphy</i> , Doc. No. A-0, 323-20T4, 2020 WL 6154223 (N.J. App. Div. Oct. 21, 2020)	61
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	58, 59
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , Nos. C-02-CV-21-001773, -001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. Anne Arundel Cnty. Mar. 25, 2022).....	42, 45
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992)	19, 21, 23

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Md. Const. art. III, § 4.....	45
N.Y. Const., art. III	7, 24
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(b)(1).....	25
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(b)(2).....	25
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(b)(3).....	25
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 5	20, 25, 59

N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c).....	5, 6, 16, 34
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c)(1)	7
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c)(2)	7
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c)(3)	7
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c)(4)	7
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 4(c)(5)	7
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 5-b(f).....	25
N.Y. Const., art. III, § 5-b(g)	7, 10, 24
N.Y. Const., art. XIX, § 1	4
N.Y. Const., art. XIX, § 2	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158(1).....	6
Ohio Const., art. XIX.....	46
